IBF Larry P. Watson State Finals 2/17/2025

- 1. This tournament will be called Larry P. Watson State Finals.
- 2. State Finals will be held after Regional Championships.
- 3. Eligibility to fish will come from the top 10% of Day 1, Day 2, and overall, of the Regional Championship of each Zone.
- 4. The tournament will rotate from Zone to Zone in order on a yearly basis. The first State Final will be hosted by Zone 2.
- 5. The Lake will be decided by the hosting Zone. Can not use the same body of water in consecutive years.
- 6. The entry fee and payouts will be determined by the Board of Directors, based on the number of participants.
- 7. \$100 / \$100 entry fee... Payout 85% / 15%.
- 8. IBF will give \$500 to the hosting zone to use towards expenses and awards.
- 9. Off-limits period will start Sundown Sunday to Sunrise Saturday prior to Tournament. Practice will begin Sunrise Saturday prior to the tournament.
- 10. Can only practice with Larry P. Watson State Final participants or immediate family members.
- 11. There will be a meeting held after practice on Saturday for pairings and information for the tournament.
- 12. In the event the pairings are not even, Boaters will be able to fish alone.
- 13. The winner of the Boater and Co-angler will qualify for the National Championships. They will receive \$800 in compensation.
- 14. Will follow IBF/TBF tournament rules.